

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 9408 OF 2012

WITH

CRIMINAL MISC. PETITION NOS. 26136 OF 2012, 11734 & 11735 OF 2014

(Applications for exemption from filing official translation,
permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing
official translation)

Gabar Singh ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttarakhand & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2518 OF 2013

State of Uttarakhand ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Soban Singh & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (Crl.)No. 9408 of 2012

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th November, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Permission to file S.L.P. is granted.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to all the seven Respondents by registered post A.D. on 18th December, 2012.

Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, Advocate has on 6th February, 2013 and has on 13th June, 2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.1/State. Copy of Counter Affidavit has been included in SLP paper books at page nos. 274A to 283 for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate has on 25th June, 2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos.2, 3, 4, 6 & 7.

Cont....2/-

:2:

Unserved cover containing the notice has been received from Respondent No.5 with postal remarks "Incomplete address".

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 1st November, 2013 filed additional documents containing death certificate of Respondent No.5 alongwith applications for permission to file the same and exemption from filing official translation. Copy of the same is placed with SLP paper books.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete on remaining Respondents.

SLP (Crl.)No. 2518 of 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th March, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Exemption allowed.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag this petition with S.L.P. (Crl.)
No.9408 of 2012."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to all the six Respondents by registered post A.D. on 3rd April, 2013.

Neither A.D. card nor Unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from all the six Respondents.

It is respectfully submitted that Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, 5 and 6 are common as they are being parties as Respondent Nos. 2 to 4, 6 and 7 in SLP (Crl.)No. 9408 of 2012 and they are represented by their respective Advocates in the main matter.

Cont....3/-

It is also submitted that Respondent No.4 viz. Rampal is common to Respondent No.5 in SLP (Crl.)No. 9408 of 2012 who is reported to be dead.

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar on 22nd January, 2014 when inter alia the following order was passed in SLP (Crl.)No. 2518 of 2013:

**"...SLP(CRL.) NO.2518/2013
Matter falls under complete category. Registry
to process the same for listing before the Hon'ble
Court as per rules."**

Accordingly, the matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 4th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Shomila Bakshi, Advocate
2. Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate
3. Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, Advocate
4. Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR